Is 50 pounds or more, but less than 2,000 pounds, such person shall be 9 

punished as a Class G felon and shall be sentenced to a minimum term 10 

of 35 months and a maximum term of 51 months in the State's prison 11 

and shall be fined not less than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000); 12 

c. Is 2,000 pounds or more, but less than 10,000 pounds, such person 13 

shall be punished as a Class F felon and shall be sentenced to a 14 

minimum term of 70 months and a maximum term of 93 months in the 15 

State's prison and shall be fined not less than fifty thousand dollars 16